The values were calculated using the 2005G mor-
tality tables (© Richttafeln 2005G), developed by
Klaus Heubeck and fully adjusted in 2011.

The sensitivity analysis shows how the pension
obligations would have been affected by changes
in the significant measurement assumptions as of
December 31, 2015:

   Impact on Impact on

   pension pension

   Scenario obligations obligations

   Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

   EUR million EUR million
Discount rate 1) 0.75 % –14.2 –10.0

 –0.75 % 17.1 11.4

Rate of salary increases 0.50 % 8.9 9.3

 –0.50 % –8.0 –8.3

Rate of inflation/rate of pension increases2) 0.50 % 1.8 1.8

 –0.50 % –1.7 –1.7

Life expectancy + 1 year 8.4 8.4

 –1 year –8.3 –8.4
1) In the prior year, the calculation was based on a scenario of +/–0.50 %
2) In the prior year, the calculation was based on a scenario of +/–0.25 %

The non-parallel gradient (e. g. in the case of a reduc-
tion or an increase of the discount rate) is primarily
attributable to the compounded interest effect which
has corresponding effects if maturities of 16 years are
assumed.

The maturity profile shows which cash flows are likely
to be associated with the pension obligations:

   Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

   EUR million EUR million

Expected benefit payments during the year 1)

 2016   5.9 5.6

 2017   6.0 5.8

 2018   6.1 5.9

 2019   6.0 6.0

 2020   6.1 5.9

 2021 to 2025   30.8 30.3

Weighted average duration  16 years 16 years
1) in 2014: 2015 to 2024

b) Other provisions

  Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014 Change in

  EUR million EUR million EUR million

Rundown of a former equity holding 6.2 6.5 –0.3

Promotion of agriculture 11.6 9.0 2.6

Other provisions 4.0 4.4 –0.4

Total 21.8 19.9 1.9

91

Provisions for the promotion of agriculture relate to
unallocated amounts from the promotional fund
and the Research on Agricultural Innovation program.
Other provisions primarily included provisions for
potential payments for service anniversaries and
litigation costs.

Of other provisions, EUR 14.4 million (2014:
EUR 12.1 million) have a remaining term of less
than twelve months.

The provisions for the rundown of a former equity
holding relate to Rentenbank’s contractual obligation
to cover the pension benefit payments of Deutsche
Bauernsiedlung – Deutsche Gesellschaft für Landent-